

VILLAGE OF POTSDAM

Civic Center PO Box 5168 ~ 2 Park Street Potsdam, NY 13676 Phone 315-265-7480 Fax 315-265-3149

Resolutions for April 29, 2024 Special Board Meeting

Trustee Schulte Moved and Trustee Williams Seconded a resolution as follows:

LOCAL LAW #1-2024

Section 1. Purpose.

The purpose of this Local Law is to Amend Chapter 153, Taxation, Article IXA Tap Cap Override, Sections 153-45.1 and 153-45.2 of the Village of Potsdam Municipal Code.

Section 2. Amendment.

Amended as follows:

ARTICLE IXA Tax Cap Override

Section 153-45.1 Legislative Intent

It is the intend of this local law to allow the Village of Potsdam to adopt a budget for the fiscal year commencing June 1, 2024 that requires a real property tax levy in excess of the "tax levy limit" as defined by General Municipal Law §3-c.

Section 153-45.2 Tax Levy Limit Override

The Board of Trustees of the Village of Potsdam, County of St. Lawrence, is hereby authorized to adopt a budget for the fiscal year commencing June 1, 2024 that requires a real property tax levy in excess of the amount otherwise prescribed in General Municipal Law §3-c.

Page 1 of 2



VILLAGE OF POTSDAM

Civic Center PO Box 5168 ~ 2 Park Street Potsdam, NY 13676 Phone 315-265-7480 Fax 315-265-3149

Resolutions for April 29, 2024 Special Board Meeting

Section 3. Enactment.

This Local Law shall become effective immediately upon the notification of the filing of same with the Secretary of State.

ROLL CALL VOTE:	
Ayes:	Nays:
Mayor Jacobs-Wilke	
Trustee Warr	
Trustee Tirion	
Trustee Williams	
Trustee Schulte	-

CERTIFICATION

I, GEORGINE SCOTT, Clerk of the Village of Potsdam, County of St. Lawrence and State of New York, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above is a true and exact copy of a Resolution duly passed by the Village of Potsdam Board of Trustees at their Special Meeting held on April 29, 2024.

LINDON AUG VILLAGE CLERK GEORGINE SCOT Т

Page 2 of 2